

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 3683

ANSWERED ON Monday, March 24, 2025

/Chaitra 3, 1947 (Saka)


JOBS CREATED IN IT SECTOR COMPANIES


3683.SHRI SHAFI PARAMBIL:


Will the Minister of CORPORATEAFFAIRSbe pleased to state:


(a) the list of IT companies started in the country during the last five years, State-wise;

(b) the details of total jobs created in the IT sector during the last five years, State-wise;

(c) the details of total turnover of IT companies during the last five years, State-wise; and

(d) the list of IT companies that has closed down during the last five years, State-wise?

ANSWER


Minister of State in the Ministry of Corporate Affairs; Minister of State in the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways.

(Shri Harsh Malhotra)


(a) IT Companies started in the country during the last five years, State- wise is attached at Annexure ‘A’.

(b) Ministry of Corporate Affairs administers the Companies Act,

2013, and the LLP Act, 2008, It deals with compliances and statutory filings that companies and LLPs are required to ensure.

Job data is not required to be maintained in the MCA-21 Registry.

Accordingly, no such data is maintained/ available.

(c) Details of total turnover of IT companies during the last five years, State-wise is attached at Annexure ‘B’.

(d) IT companies that have closed down during the last five years, State-wise is attached at Annexure ‘C’.

*******


Annexure ‘A’

IT Companies started in the country during the last five years

S.
No.

State/ UT 2019-
2020

2020-
2021

2021-
2022

2022-
2023

2023-
2024

2024-
2025

1 Andaman and Nicobar
Islands

2 4 2 2 1


2 Andhra Pradesh 513 592 679 604 65 59
3 Arunachal Pradesh 4 2


6 4 3

4 Assam 73 95 143 96 9 18
5 Bihar 239 343 372 269 57 61
6 Chandigarh 69 87 110 82 14 7
7 Chattisgarh 69 104 155 97 20 19
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli,

Daman and Diu


3


2


5


3


4


9 Delhi 1,517 1,940 2,160 1,890 284 261
10 Goa 40 50 44 56 8 9
11 Gujarat 572 805 1,075 1,031 130 116
12 Haryana 685 1,051 1,106 904 146 124
13 Himachal Pradesh 40 53 61 46 8 7
14 Jammu & Kashmir 54 69 95 69 15 11
15 Jharkhand 95 158 202 130 26 24
16 Karnataka 2,544 3,021 3,388 2,789 277 212
17 Kerala 729 938 956 787 62 57
18 Ladakh


1


19 Madhya Pradesh 381 457 510 512 47 61
20 Maharashtra 2,483 3,012 3,442 3,065 373 375
21 Manipur 17 10 15 18 1 1
22 Meghalaya 3 1 3 4 1 1
23 Mizoram 4 1 4 2


1

24 Nagaland 2 3 4 6 2


25 Odisha 213 338 332 246 37 38
26 Puducherry 25 31 23 33 1 2
27 Punjab 211 256 328 302 51 28
28 Rajasthan 369 579 697 676 89 98
29 Tamil Nadu 1,410 1,600 1,983 1,768 204 191
30 Telangana 2,077 2,267 2,678 2,709 225 233
31 Tripura 10 11 12 13 3


32 Uttar Pradesh 1,255 1,616 1,911 1,749 287 306
33 Uttarakhand 89 105 116 134 27 17
34 West Bengal 591 836 871 701 97 79

 Grand Total 16,388 20,438 23,482 20,799 2,575 2,419


Annexure ‘B’

Total turnover of IT companies during the last five years

S.
No.

State /UT 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-
2024

2024-
2025

1 Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

1,95,71,020 2,59,400 - 39,82,300 3,00,158 NA

2 Andhra Pradesh 2,62,35,70,199 1,51,25,10,837 3,20,58,93,542 1,55,85,55,7
64

1,23,06,25
1

NA

3 Arunachal Pradesh 33,119 -


6,81,871 - NA

4 Assam 32,17,30,871 1,13,37,91,168 76,66,34,533 74,74,41,124 77,88,036 NA

5 Bihar 24,83,40,117 1,23,33,26,103 5,43,66,07,353 34,07,12,028 1,48,87,76
2

NA

6 Chandigarh 58,03,87,578 67,86,52,917 1,36,25,59,843 29,52,10,812 1,64,45,65
1

NA

7 Chattisgarh 94,33,48,755 24,46,11,437 30,72,47,258 33,47,62,214 3,17,150 NA

8 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli, Daman and
Diu


1257390

-
316012

7,01,000 15,00,000 NA

9 Delhi 63,23,13,98,080 30,88,50,08,119 25,99,64,05,817 57,08,18,78,
869

10,46,15,9
79

NA

10 Goa 25,03,80,018 14,25,82,521 15,33,01,944 31,23,42,112 16,40,417 NA

11 Gujarat 12,49,91,99,10,717 10,68,32,49,851 11,68,41,83,306 11,42,47,41,
885

9,90,19,34
8

NA

12 Haryana 58,93,95,35,277 13,47,20,58,537 23,11,41,76,340 8,05,48,49,7
55

14,13,54,0
68

NA

13 Himachal Pradesh 3,95,94,646 18,75,79,282 11,13,58,323 3,08,93,372 - NA

14 Jammu & Kashmir 7,98,76,734 21,86,89,051 38,60,70,442 11,87,66,303 63,133 NA

15 Jharkhand 18,40,50,634 45,14,70,478 25,99,12,725 20,40,40,099 3,56,769 NA

16 Karnataka 2,53,83,37,58,110 1,65,15,75,37,099 1,06,81,17,32,307 42,90,50,53,
379

39,84,23,4
01

NA

17 Kerala 5,65,98,21,631 4,14,28,84,389 6,89,65,65,661 4,19,42,07,3
77

58,12,876 NA

18 Ladakh


87,474


NA

19 Madhya Pradesh 3,28,05,12,633 4,66,72,15,203 3,48,85,67,704 1,63,66,98,7
92

51,22,039 NA

20 Maharashtra 1,76,97,27,23,949 5,92,62,86,05,394 49,66,60,51,495 44,07,12,99,
008

91,19,95,3
00

NA

21 Manipur 1,12,25,482 11,63,302 5,12,449 1,22,53,585 - NA

22 Meghalaya - 37,125 12,26,079 9,23,828 - NA

23 Mizoram 2,34,82,311 - 9,80,559 -


NA

24 Nagaland - 4,62,940 1,09,170 18,23,179 - NA

25 Odisha 2,74,30,58,554 7,97,61,25,618 1,42,58,71,782 46,01,99,927 1,76,760 NA

26 Puducherry 5,14,35,249 4,16,52,210 15,68,10,688 10,71,89,145 - NA

27 Punjab 3,36,41,65,716 2,27,07,95,025 4,23,84,32,588 2,31,72,54,4
15

1,60,42,05
6

NA

28 Rajasthan 4,43,51,36,860 6,25,69,36,644 8,59,25,26,287 3,38,65,21,4
75

4,28,83,31
5

NA

29 Tamil Nadu 26,43,08,90,287 33,68,72,99,492 29,06,46,31,904 20,17,30,15,
340

10,09,20,4
01

NA

30 Telangana 33,87,40,98,052 49,94,41,97,894 38,67,21,48,028 25,99,14,72,
044

18,49,80,3
62

NA

31 Tripura - 87,03,257 98,14,745 54,31,228  - NA

32 Uttar Pradesh 32,25,02,28,682 11,61,71,96,560 12,46,40,67,263 10,95,36,28,
821

38,62,50,8
68

NA

33 Uttarakhand 42,73,16,090 55,83,75,836 97,67,77,619 52,12,31,024 11,25,270 NA

34 West Bengal 4,79,87,78,356 2,98,35,82,432 10,92,04,60,511 2,79,84,47,9
28

16,85,21,6
77

NA

 Grand Total 19,25,53,96,17,119 9,42,78,66,47,593 3,46,17,19,54,279 2,40,04,62,1
0,002

2,62,28,49
,046

NA


Annexure ‘C’

IT companies that have closed down during the last five years

S.

No. State/UT

2019-

2020

2020-

2021

2021-

2022

2022-

2023

2023-

2024 2024-2025

1

Andaman and Nicobar Islands

1     1

2 Andhra Pradesh 207 2 218 389 86 39

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1   2 1 1

4 Assam 32 8 26 54 10 6

5 Bihar 107 15 110 180 22 15

6 Chandigarh 63 30 81 29 7 11

7 Chattisgarh 26 2 22 28 8 10

8 Daman and Diu, Dadra &

Nagar Haveli

      1

9 Delhi 1530 222 553 1474 319 261

10 Goa 20 3 15 19 5 8

11 Gujarat 272 24 290 259 76 92

12 Haryana 243 53 136 438 93 98

13 Himachal Pradesh 19 14 16 26 4 4

14 Jammu & Kashmir 15   34 42 2 1

15 Jharkhand 28 16 50 64 10 11

16 Karnataka 1580 247 1298 922 648 440

17 Kerala 454 155 358 227 73 93

18 Madhya Pradesh 157 15 56 241 49 32

19 Maharashtra 1354 312 1054 1253 509 459

20 Manipur 3 1 4 14   1

21 Meghalaya 4     1 1

22 Mizoram 2     1 1

23 Nagaland 1     1

24 Odisha 86 6 111 145 5 24

25 Puducherry 15 4 11 12 2 5

26 Punjab 50 34 91 78 14 14

27 Rajasthan 312 50 169 170 68 57

28 Tamil Nadu 652 217 881 722 198 208

29 Telangana 830 163 981 813 407 175

30 Tripura 6   3 12   1

31 Uttar Pradesh 578 179 140 1015 162 114

32 Uttarakhand 10   30 81 7 17

33 West Bengal 449 10 450 426 103 82


Grand Total 9107 1782 7190 9139 2890 2278

